the Company and the financial results of the Target Company will be fully consolidated into the
consolidated financial statements of the Group.

SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

The principal terms of the Share Purchase Agreement are set out below:

Date

27 June 2024

Parties

Purchaser:

The Company

Sellers, as comprised of:

(i) JZZT

(ii) BGFG

(iii) JJQJ

4

Target Company:

NBT Social Networking

Subject matter

As at the date of this announcement, the issued share capital of the Target Company comprises
190,000,000 ordinary shares. Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement, the Target Company
has conditionally agreed to issue and allot 10,000,000 shares to JJQJ at par value (the “Target
Company’s Issue and Allotment”). Upon the completion of the Target Company’s Issue and
Allotment, the issued share capital of the Target Company shall be enlarged to 200,000,000
ordinary shares.

The shareholding structure of the Target Company as at the date of this announcement and upon
completion of the Target Company’s Issue and Allotment is as follows:

Name of shareholder

As at the date of the
announcement

Upon completion of the
Target Company’s Issue

and Allotment
Number of

shares Percentage
Number of

shares Percentage

The Company 122,167,260 64.30% 122,167,260 61.08%
JZZT 47,232,662 24.86% 47,232,662 23.62%
BGFG 11,467,760 6.04% 11,467,760 5.73%
JJQJ 9,132,318 4.81% 19,132,318 9.57%

Total 190,000,000 100.00% 200,000,000 100.00%

Following completion of the Target Company’s Issue and Allotment, the Sellers have conditionally
agreed to sell, and the Company has conditionally agreed to acquire an aggregate of 77,832,740
Sale Shares of the Target Company as held by the Sellers upon completion of the Target
Company’s Issue and Allotment, which accounts for approximately 38.92% of the total issued
shares of the Target Company as enlarged by the Target Company’s Issue and Allotment.

Conditions precedent

Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement, the obligations of the Company to consummate the
Completion shall be subject to the satisfaction, at or prior to the Completion, of each of the

[…]

when allotted and issued, shall be credited as fully paid and at all times rank pari passu among
themselves and with the Shares in issue as at the date of issue of the Consideration Shares, except
that they shall not be entitled to receive any dividend, distribution or entitlement declared, paid
or made by reference to a record date prior to the date of allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares (as the case may be).

Mandate to issue the Consideration Shares

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the specific mandate to be sought
at the extraordinary general meeting.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon the Completion (assuming there will not be any other issue or repurchase of
Shares prior to the Completion) are set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of the
announcement

Immediately upon
the Completion (assuming
there will not be any other

issue or repurchase of Shares
prior to the Completion)

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage to

the number of
issued Shares

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage to

the number of
issued Shares

Spriver Tech Limited(1) 238,706,646 20.04% 238,706,646 16.92%
Parallel World Limited(2) 73,121,774 6.14% 73,121,774 5.18%
Phoenix Auspicious FinTech
 Investment L.P.(3) 87,658,948 7.36% 87,658,948 6.21%
BGFG(4) 100,000,000 8.39% 125,966,383 8.93%
JJQJ – – 43,321,198 3.07%
JZZT – – 150,460,810 10.66%
Other public shareholders 691,728,632 58.07% 691,728,632 49.03%

Total 1,191,216,000 100.00% 1,410,964,391 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Spriver Tech Limited is directly and wholly owned by Mr. LIU Chunhe. Mr. LIU Chunhe is therefore deemed to
be interested in all the Shares held by Spriver Tech Limited under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

(2) Parallel World Limited is directly and wholly owned by Mr. LI Ping. Mr. LI Ping is therefore deemed to be
interested in all the Shares held by Parallel World Limited under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

(3) Phoenix Auspicious FinTech Investment L.P. is indirectly controlled by Mr. LI Yingming. Mr. LI Yingming is
therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Phoenix Auspicious FinTech Investment L.P. under